(Millions of Mexican pesos)

Indicators such as sensitivity of economic value and margin sensitivity are used to measure interest
rate risk. To calculate such indicators, repricing gaps are used, built based on reference rates of
assets and liabilities. In the case of fixed rate positions the indicators are modeled according to
contractual amortizations and maturities, while positions referenced to a floating rate are modeled
according to their next repricing date.

Both the sensitivity of Economic Value and the margin sensitivity contemplate an impact of ±100
base points (bp) on interest rates and considers the maximum loss expected by currency

The sensitivity of the Economic Value incorporates the impact of change in interest rates on total
expected cash flows and provides a measure of long-term impact of these variations, while the time
window to estimate margin sensitivity is 12 months.

The sensitivity of the Brokerage Firm in the estimated Economic Value and the estimated variation
in the financial income of the Financial Group at the month-end of December 2019 and in average
for 2019, is shown below:

Economic Value (-100bp) December 2019 Average

Group (1) (1,040) (419)
Bank (1,026) (407)
Brokerage Firm input (2) (0.71)

Margin sensitivity (+100bp) December 2019 Average

Group (1) 477 593
Bank 469 562
Brokerage Firm input 7 6

(1) It includes Bank, Brokerage Firm, Scotia Fondos and Credito Familiar. Sensitivities base on the new interest rate model approved by the Risk

Committee in November 2019.

(Continued)

59

Scotia Inverlat Casa de Bolsa, S. A. de C. V.,
Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat

Notes to financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

Available-for-sale securities treatment

At the month-end of December 2019 and in average of 2019, the Brokerage Firm did not hold
available-for-sale securities position.

The available-for-sale securities, to be an integral part of the balance sheet’s manage, are monitored